QUEENSLAND FLOODS
COMMISSION OF INQUIRY

STATEMENT OF PAUL LUCAS

I, Paul Thomas Lucas, of ¢/~ Level 12, Executive Building, 100 George Street,
Brisbane in the State of Queensland, Deputy Premier and Attorney General Minister
for Local Government and Special Minister for State, solemnly and sincerely affirm
and declare:

I, I make this statement pursuant to a requirement dated 25 August 2011 served
on me to provide information to the Queensland Floods Commission of
Inquiry.

2, On 21 February 2011 I was appointed Deputy Premier and Attorney General,
Minister for Local Government and Planning and Special Minister of State,

3. In my current capacity as Minister, | have administrative responsibilities for
local government and planning matters for all arcas in Qucensland. This
includes planning under the Urban Land Development Authority Aet 2007
(ULDA Act), with the exception of the Tannum Sands Urban Development
Area.

4, I was also the Deputy Premicr and Minister for Infiastructure and Planning
between 13 September 2007 and 26 March 2009, During this period T also had
administrative responsibility for planning matters for afl arcas in Quecnsiand,
including the ULDA Act,

5. ‘The decision to create the Urban Land Development Authority (ULDA) was
formalised by a Cabinet decision on 3 August 2007. This was prior to my
appointment as Deputy Premier and Minister for Infrastrueture and Planning.

6. Pursuant to a decision by Cabinet on 20 August 2007 the ULDA Bill was
introduced to Parliament (Cabinet Deeision 7628, dated 20 August 2007).

7. The ULDA Act was passed Ly Parliament on 6 September 2007 and
commenced on 27 September 2007, As stated above, I commenced my role as
Deputy Premier and Minister for Infrastructure and Planning on 13 Scptember

2007,
Background
8. The Queensland Government convencd a Quecnsland Housing and Land

Supply Forum in December 2006. The purpose of the Forum was to provide
an opportunity to discuss key issues to determine a way forward in finding
solutions and strategies to address housing affordability in Qucensland., The
Queenstand Housing and Land Supply Forum was attended by representatives
of housing, development and finance industrics and senior level
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10.

I11.

12.

13.

14.

representatives from State Agencies and Local Government including the
Local Government Association of Queensland (LGAQ).

The key issues considered to be impacting on housing affordability and
discussed at the Queensland Housing and Land Supply Forum included land
availability; development assessment; infrastructure charging including
innovative funding arrangements; building standards and codes. A discussion
paper was provided to stakeholders leading up to the Queensland Housing and
Land Supply Forum to assist discussions (Attachment 1). The outcomes of
the Forum were used to inform the preparation of the Queensland Housing
Affordability Strategy and the Delivering the Queensland Housing
Affordability Strategy Greenfield Land Supply in South East Queensland
(Attachment 2 and Attachument 3).

At the time, housing affordability was a key issue facing the State and was one
of national significance. In 2007 the Urban Design Institute of Australia
(UDIA) released a three part report on affordable home ownership in
Australia. Part one of this report indicates that Queensland was subject to
‘serious affordability constraints’ (page 7). Furthermore, the median detached
dwelling price in Queensland increased by 221 per cent from 2001 to 2006.
This was above the total median increase in detached house prices across
Australia across of 194 per cent (page 12) (Attachment 4).

The Queensland Housing Affordability Strategy was released on 25 July 2007
by the then Premier and Minister for Trade, the Honourable Peter Beattie MP
and the then Deputy Premier, Treasurer and Minister for Infrastructure, the
Honourable Anna Bligh MP, now Premier and Minister for Reconstruction
{Attachment 2).

The intent of the Queensland Housing Affordability Strategy was to provide a
strategic framework to improve housing affordability and provide a wide range
of housing choices for Queenslanders. The strategy included a number of
actions that would enable the market to respond more effectively to housing
supply. These actions included the establishment of the Urban Land
Development Authority.

The Delivering the Queensland Housing Affordability Strategy Greenfield
Land Supply in South East Queensland identified committed areas (already
appropriately zoned for urban purposes) and potential areas to bring forward
development in the the short to medium terin, subject to appropriate planning
and infrastructure frameworks.

I am of the understanding that the areas identified in the strategy reflected the
existing work undertaken by South East Queensland local governments either
through the development of their Integrated Planning Act 1997 (IPA) planning
schemes, through extensive consultation during the development of the South
East Queensland Regional Plan 2005-2026 and the Queensland Housing and
Land Supply Forum.
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15.

16.

17.

18.

As outlined by the then Deputy Premier, Treasurer and Minister for
Infrastructure, the Honourable Anna Bligh MP, now Premier and Minister for
Reconstruction, in her second reading speech, the key objectives of the ULD A
Bill were to:

‘Improve the operation of the land supply pipeline from raw land to
completed development; to improve the efficiency of the integrated
development assessment system; to enhance the level of involvement of
the Queensland government in the land supply pipeline; to improve the
monitoring of the land supply; and to improve the operation,
transparency and accountability of infrastructure funding and charges for
new development’.

In accordance with section 3 of the ULDA Act the purpose of the ULDA Act
is to facilitate the following:

a) The availability of land for urban purposes

b) The provision of a range of housing options to address diverse
community needs

¢) The provision of infrastructure for urban purposes

d) Planning principles that give effect to ecological sustainability and best
practice urban design

¢) The provision of an ongoing availability of affordable housing options
for low to moderate income households.

At the time of introduction, I am adwised that the ULDA Bill was similar to
existing planning models throughout Australia. State land development
agencies in Australia include LandCom (NSW), VicUrban (Vic), Land
Development Agency (ACT), City West Housing (NSW), Land Management
Corporation (SA), Land Development Corporation (NT) and LandCorp (WA).
I am advised that the ULDA model was considered most similar to the East
Perth Redevelopment Authority model, as both entities have the ability to
undertake statutory land use planning and assessment, and land development
activities, However, I am advised that the ULDA also includes features from
other models in Australia (Cabinet Decision 7628, dated 20 August 2011,
clause 25).

I am also of the understanding that the delivery of priority areas does not
solely rely on the use of the ULDA Act. Rather, Queensland’s planning
system includes a variety of planning processes that can be adopted depending
on individual circumstances.

Role of the ULDA

19.

The ULDA’s role, as set out in Cabinet Decision 7848 (dated 19 November
2007, Attachment 1), is to facilitate the development of declared urban
development areas to move land quickly to market in order to achieve housing
affordability and urban development outcomes.
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20.

21.

In accordance with section 96 of the ULDA Act, the main functions of the
ULDA involve:

- Planning, development and managing land in urban development areas,
for urban purposes;

- Deciding UDA development applications; and

~  Coordinating the provision of infrastructure for urban development
areas

The ULDA may also help the development of, or carry out development
activities or services relating to land that adjoins an urban development area if
it considers that doing so will help the ULDA’s functions for the area (section
96(3) of the ULDA Act).

The ULDA Board

22.

23.

24,

25.

20.

27.

I was the Minister responsible for recommending to Cabinet the appointment
of the initial ULDA board in 2007.

In accordance with section 106 of the ULDA Act and to ensure that the ULDA
operates effectively, a high calibre team of qualified professionals committed
to improving housing affordability and urban planning in Queensland were
appointed to the ULDA Board.

The initial ULDA board established in 2007, comprised of the following
members:

« I i)

b) Mr Michael Kerr

The ULDA board was selected to make use of each member’s individual
expertise to ensure the board was supported by a variety of qualifications

(Attachment 5).
I note that there have been changes to the board since the initial appointments.

Furthermore, for the entirety of its existence, Mr Paul Eagles has been the
Chief Executive Officer of the ULDA. At the time of appointment, I am
advised that Mr Eagles had 30 years experience in mixed use developments
and projects with a diverse mix of housing in both local government and the
private sector.

Document No: 3286902




Process for declaration and Interim Land Use Plan

28.

29,

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36,

Section 7 of the ULDA Act requires the declaration of a UDA to be made by
regulation. Section 8 of the ULDA Act also requires an interim land use plan
to be made.

In response to item 1 of the Queensland Flood Commission of Inquiry’s
request, it is important to note that the Ministet’s role in deciding to declare a
UDA and approve the associated interim land use plan is to seek endorsement
of a recommendation to Governor in Council for the making of a declaration
regulation.

Importantly, it is government policy that any proposed declaration and interim
land use plan be submitted to Cabinet prior to being recommended to
Governor in Council for the making of a regulation. As such, my decisions in
relation to this matter are not final, they are decisions for government
consideration and approval through the Cabinet process.

I am advised that in preparing the Cabinet submission, DLGP follows the
process outlined in the Queensland Cabinet Handbook. Consultation is an
essential part of the development of all Cabinet submissions, and must be held
with all relevant agencies or organisations affected by the proposal.

Each Cabinet Minister is briefed prior to considering the Cabinet submission
where their respective agencies have a view on the proposed declaration of the
urban development area and its associated interim land use plan.

The government considers a number of criteria when deciding to declare a
UDA, including land ownership, the growth and housing stress of the area, and
the commercial viability of the potential project (Cabinet Decision 7848, dated
19 November 2007).

As outlined in clause 14, a number of UDAs were selected through an
extensive consultation process including, but not limited to, the Housing and
Land Supply Forum, the Housing Affordability Strategy and the South East
Queensland Regional Plan 2005-2026 and 2009-2031.

For example, the Queensland Housing Affordability Strategy initially
identified five sites that were expected to come under the control of the Urban
Land Development Authority:

- Bowen Hills

- Northshore Hamilton
- Fitzgibbon

-~ Woolloongabba

- Mackay Showgrounds

I am also aware that the declaration of other UDAs has been a result of
independent investigations undertaken by the ULDA resulting in the resource

5
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37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45,

towns housing affordability program area which is intended to provide timely
development of land and to provide key worker housing in those ateas
experiencing significant mining activity (Cabinet Decision 9931, dated 25 July
2011, clause 3).

A number of regional local governinents expressed an interest in the use of the
ULDA in their local government arcas. | am of the understanding that this
was in part due to the lack of resources and technical expertise available in
these areas (Attachment 6).

I am of the understanding that the ULDA and DLGP consult with the relevant
local government and industry stakeholders to determine whether an urban
development area is appropriate.

As with many urban areas in Queensland, UDAs may include areas that have
the potential to flood.

The expectation of government is that the planning process will proceed, in
this instance by the ULDA, to ensure flood risks are mitigated and land uses
are allocated appropriately. For example land uses that are not inconsistent
with flooding are frequently allowed by local governments such as sporting
fields and parks.

I have been responsible for recommending to Cabinet and Governor in
Council the declaration of the following UDAs:

- Bowen Hills, Brisbane (28 March 2008)
- Northshore Hamilton, Brisbane (28 March 2008)
- Fitzgibbon, Brisbane (25 July 2008)

The sites listed above had been subject to extensive planning studies prior to
their declaration as UDAs, as outlined in subsequent sections of this statement.

For the declaration of the Bowen Hills, Northshore Hamilton and Fitzgibbon
UDAs, T am advised that a State agency workshop was held to engage with
State agencies. Following this, State agencies were required to provide the
ULDA with State interest comments. An example of the consultation process
undertaken at Fitzgibbon, held between 17 and 24 April 2008, is provided in
Attachment 7.

As future regional plans come into effect across the State it is likely that these
will also facilitate the identification of potential UDAs.

Although I have not recommended any subsequent UDA declarations to
Cabinet, I am advised that as the ULDA practices have changed, in more
recent times, to a discussion paper setting out the key characteristics and issues
for a proposed UDA has been prepared and provided to State agencies. An
example of the discussion papers, maps and associated correspondence
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40.

47,

48.

49.

50.

51.

prepared for the then proposed Blackwater and Moranbah UUDAs is provided at
(Attachment 8 and Attachment 9).

I am further advised that this paper provides the basis for a whole of
Government workshop convened by DLGP. T am informed that the ULDA is
invited to present at the meeting, which involves an open dialogue between the
ULDA and State agencies, allowing the opportunity for all parties to ask and
respond to questions.

Following this initial meeting, | am advised that the ULDA and DLGP work in
collaboration to determine suitable UDA boundaries, developing Government
objectives to guide the planning and development of each UDA and preparing
a draft interim land use plan. The ULDA then seeks comments on these
proposals from all relevant State agencies, including DLGP.

As an example, the preparation of the interim land use plan for Fitzgibbon
involved consultation with local government and State agencies, as outlined
above,

At the time, I was advised that the Fitzgibbon interim land use plan largely
reflected Brisbane City Council’s existing planning requirements under the
Brisbane City Council’s Bracken Ridge and District Neighbourhood Plan. It is
important to note that the interim land use plan only included a relatively small
area of ‘early release’ precincts.  These precincts followed similar
development boundaries to that anticipated under the Bracken Ridge and
District Neighbourhood Plan. T am advised that these precincts were selected
as a result of the planning already undertaken through the Bracken Ridge and
District Neighbourhood Plan which enabled the ULDA to lodge and assess
development applications using similar provisions in the short term (Cabinet
Decision 8250, dated 30 June 2008) (Attachment 10 and Attachment 11).

I am also of the understanding that the interim land use plan included
consultation with the Department of Emergency Services who provide advice
with respect to State Planning Policy 1/03 Mitigating the adverse impacts of
bushfire, flood and landslide (SPP1/03), and in fact, was amended to reflect
advice provided by this agency. This was attached to the Cabinet Submission
that I progressed to Cabinet for its consideration following the completion of
the actions described above (Cabinet Decision 8250, dated 30 June 2008,
Attachment 7).

In the instances where I was involved with a declaration, a brief for decision,
including the proposed Cabinet documentation was progressed by the then
Department of Infrastructure and Planning (DIP) for my consideration
following the actions completed the actions described above. In the briefs for
decision provided by the then Department of Infrastructure and Planning
issues relating to flood matters were not brought to my attention. However the
supplementary Cabinet submission and attachments did address the
consultation undertaken with State agencies as outlined in the following
sections of this statement.
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52.

53,

My role in this process was to endorse the brief for Cabinet consideration.
The Cabinet process itself includes another round of consultation with State
agencies prior to the matter proceeding to Cabinet. Ideally, all State agencies
will resolve any outstanding matters prior to the matter being discussed at
Cabinet.

The details of the other UDA declarations I have been involved in are detailed
in the following clauses.

Bowen Hills

54,

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

Bowen Hills is a strategic site in inner city Brisbane, given its proximity to
public transport, public recreation and employment and entertainment
precincts such as the Brisbane CBD, Fortitude Valley and Royal Brisbane
Hospital.

I am of the understanding that the Office of Urban Management, and later the
Transit Oriented Development Taskforce established under the South East
Queensland Regional Plan 2005-2026, worked closely with a range of
stakeholders, including Brisbane City Council and other State agencies to
develop a master plan for this area, prior to the establishment of the ULDA.
This included the Bowen Hills Transit Oriented Development Concept Plan
and the Inner Northern Regeneration Precinct (Aftachment 12 and
Attachment 13).

I am advised that the above planning work identified and assessed a range of
planning considerations, including flood issues associated with the area.

I am also advised that while the land use categories have been intensified
under the interim land use plan, the extent of land proposed for urban
development is similar to that proposed under the Brisbane City Council’s
planning scheme {Attachment 14 and Attachment 15).

Any new development, including industrial development, requires habitable
rooms and non-habitable areas to have acceptable levels of flood immunity. I
note that the interim land use plan did not include detailed requirements such
as a freeboard height above the defined flood event (Attachment 16, page 23).

Although I was not the responsible Minister in relation to the final
development scheme, 1 am advised that the final development scheme also
includes provisions relating to flood immunity.

The flood mapping available suggests that the UDA did not flood substantially
in the 2010-2011 flood event and furthermore, flooding was contained to the
existing general industrial uses and public recreational areas identified in the
development scheme, and the previous Brisbane planning scheme. I am of the
understanding that no proposed residential areas of the UDA flooded. The
extent of the flood water over the UDA is included in Attachment 17.

8
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Northshore Hamilton

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

Northshore Hamilton was owned in part by the Port of Brisbane Corporation
and in part either under the ownership or regulatory control of Brisbane City
Council (Attachment 18).

Prior to the ULDA, Brisbane City Council and the Port of Brisbane
Corporation worked in collaboration to prepare a Draft Northshore Hamilton
Master Plan that was proposed to be incorporated as an amendment to
Brisbane City Council’s planning scheme, CityPlan 2000 (Attachment 19).

The planning objective of both State and local government was to relocate port
development to the mouth of the Brisbane River and allow this inner city area
to be redeveloped for urban purposes.

[ am advised the draft Neighbourhood Plan had proceeded to the point where
BCC had, on 13 June 2007, requested the former Minister for Local
Government and Planning, the Honourable Andrew Fraser MP, to endorse the
planning scheme amendment for public notification. I am advised that the
whole of government review was undertaken during June to October 2007.

The draft plan did not proceed as a result of the introduction of the ULDA.
The planning provisions it contained did however, provide the basis for the
interim land use plan and final development scheme for the Northshore
Hamilton UDA (Attachment 20 and Attachment 21).

Of particular importance, 1 am advised that the proposed residential footprint
has not increased since the inception of the interim land use plan. Furthermore
I am advised the primary difference between the two plans related to an
increase in building height under the ULDA’s interim land use plan. As such,
in either case, the Draft Northshore Hamilton Master Plan and the final
development scheme did not permit residential areas in the flood affected part
of the UDA.

I am also of the understanding that a greater building height would in no way
impact on the severity of a flood event or the inhabitants of these buildings.

The Draft Northshore Hamilton Master Plan notes that the site, while
naturally flat, has never flooded (Attachment 19, executive summary page 8)

The flood mapping available suggests that the UDA only flooded in areas set
aside for recreational purposes, such as the existing Royal Queensland golf

course during the 2010-2011 flood event.

The extent of the flood water over the UDA is included in Attachment 22,
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Fitzgibbon

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

71.

The Fitzgibbon UDA was a large parcel under the ownership of the then
Queensland Department of Housing. It also included land owned or controlled
by Brisbane City Council (Attachment 23).

I am advised that in 2005 the then Queensland Departinent of Housing
submitted a development application to Brisbane City Council for a
development application for a preliminary approval to override the planning
scheme under the Integrated Planning Act 1997.

Preliminary approvals to override the planning scheme are often used to stage
or sequence development or alternatively to propose land uses not previously
anticipated by the planning scheme, but may be appropriate, in the changing
circumstances of the particular area. For example, future urban areas
becoming appropriate for urban development as a result of infrastructure
upgrades or the revitalisation of an area from low density to medium density
or mixed use such as around an inner city transport node.

I am advised that the material submitted to Brisbane City Council by the
Queensland Department of Housing in support of their planning application
dealt with a range of planning issues, including the assessment of flood platn,
waterway and stormwater management, as outlined in correspondence to the
ULDA on this matter (Attachment 24). For the puposes of the preparing the
ILUP, which I point out only allowed development in limited areas of the
UDA which were considered 'constraint free’, I am advised that the ILUP was
also largely consistent with the draft Neighbourhood Plan for Bracken Ridge
and Districts, which [ am further advised had adopted the outcomes of earlier
studies by Brisbane City Council.

I am advised that the development application did not proceed as the original
proposal was generally for a large low density detached residential estate
rather than a development proposal that addressed the transit orientated
development and urban intensification objectives of the South East
Queensland Regional Plan 2005-2026. However, the information supporting
the application indicated that the area was suitable for a UDA.

Cabinet was also advised that the early release areas (precinct 1) in the interim
land use plan were largely consistent with Brisbane City Council’s draft
Bracken Ridge and District Neighbourhood Plan (Cabinet Decision 8250,
dated 30 June 2008, Attachment 5). For example, Cabinet was advised that
precinct 1 was consistent in that development within this area should provide a
new local centre; be developed at higher densities than surrounding areas;
provide a range of housing choice; provide for community activities; integrate
pedestrian and cycle connections through and across the site and manage the
environmental constrains appropriately.

The flood mapping available suggests that residential areas in the UDA did not
flood Attachment 25. DLGP have also been advised by the ULDA that this

10
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78.

UDA did not flood (Atftachment 26). Furthermore, | am advised that the
Fitzgibbon UDA includes open space areas and drainage channels specifically
designed to manage stormwater.

Notwithstanding the above, | am informed that the ULDA has subsequently
undertaken further studies in August 2010, leading to the preparation of
flooding and stormwater management plans for development in Fitzgibbon
(Attachment 27).

Process for the Minister endorsing a Development Scheme

79.

80.

8l1.

82.

83.

84.

85.

In accordance with section 22 of the ULDA Act, the ULDA must make a
development scheme as soon as practicable after the making of the declaration.
] note that under section 9(1) of the ULDA Act the interim land use plan
lapses after 12 months from the date it was made.

In accordance with section 24 of the ULDA Act, prior to preparing a
development scheme the ULDA must consult, in the way it considers
appropriate, with the local government. It must also make reasonable
endeavours to consult with a government entity or indeed any other person or
entity the ULDA will be affected by the development scheme,

A detailed description of the way in which the ULDA is required to consult
with local government and State agencies is detailed in the following section
of this statement.

In accordance with section 25 and 27 of the ULDA Act, following the
preparation of the development scheme the ULDA is required to undertake
public notification of the development scheme for a period of at least 30
business days. The ULDA is also required to consider any public submissions
received during this period and amend the proposed scheme in the way it
considers appropriate.

In accordance with section 29 of the ULDA Act, once the development
scheme is finalised, the ULDA is required to submit the development scheme
to the relevant Minister.

Until this point, as the relevant Minister, I am not involved in the preparation
or detailed decisions associated with the development scheme, however | may
be approached by relevant stakeholders including the ULDA, DLGP, local
government, the community and industry.

In response to part of item 3 of the Queensland Flood Commission of
Inquiry’s request, the material put before me, as relevant Minister, in making
my decision about whether to recommend the making of a regulation,
comprises of:

(1) the submitted scheme;

11
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86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

(2) the submissions repott

The submissions report covers merits of the submissions and the extent to
which the development scheme was amended based on those submissions. In
addition, I as the relevant Minister receive submissions made by affected
owners about the development scheme.

However, as the relevant Minister, I am confined to only considering whether
it is appropriate to amend the ULDA’s submitted development scheme to
protect the interests of affected owners pursuant to section 31 of the ULDA
Act.  Furthermore, if I consider that the amendment of the submitted
development scheme significantly changes the submitted development
scheme, T must give the ULDA a written direction to undertake additional
public notification (Section 32 of the ULDA Act).

Under the statutory provisions of the ULDA Act, I have 40 business days after
the development scheme is submitted to me to make an amendment (Section
31(b) of the ULDA Act).

In response to item 2 of the Queensland Flood Commission of Inquiry’s
request, my role is therefore limited to matters only relating to ‘affected land
owner submissions’. Accordingly, if an affected land owner’s submission
gives rise to an issue relating to flooding, including stormwater matters, then
DLGP would advise me and provide the relevant reports and relevant technical
assessments prior to me making my decision to process the matter to Cabinet,

In accordance with section 33 of the ULDA Act when the development
scheme is finalised, it only takes effect through a regulation. As the Minister
responsible for administering the ULDA Act, I am therefore required to
recommend the Governor in Council approve the regulation.

Once I am satisfied that affected owner interests have been addressed, 1
approve the preparation of a Cabinet submission seeking Cabinet endorsement
for me to recommend the Governor in Council approve the development
scheme through an amendment to the Urban Land Development Authority
Regulation 2008. The Cabinet submission is prepared by DLGP.

In approving the Cabinet submission I would need to be satisfied that all the
necessary steps for creation of the development scheme under the ULDA Act
have been complied with, and that the approval of the development scheme by
regulation would be consistent with the general purposes and objects of the
ULDA Act.

While the Cabinet process is not required under the ULDA Act, it is
government policy for this to occur. The Cabinet process provides a safeguard
that all State agency interests have been appropriately reflected in the
development scheme.

12
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94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

I am advised that in preparing the Cabinet submission, DLGP follows the
process outlined in the Queensland Cabinet Handbook. Consultation is an
essential part of the development of all Cabinet submissions, and must be held
with all relevant agencies or organisations affected by the proposal.

Each Cabinet Minister is briefed prior to considering the Cabinet submission
as to whether their respective agencies support the proposal, thereby providing
a final opportunity to ensure State interests have been adequately addressed in
the development schemes.

Supporting documents are typically attached to the Cabinet submission to
ensure that all relevant material can be considered. Generally, these include:

a map of the UDA

— the Development Scheme

— an assessment of the impact of the making of the regulation
—  the Submissions Report from the ULDA

— any other relevant material.

I have recommended the following final development schemes to Governor in
Council:

- Qonoonba (15 April 2011)

- Roma (15 April 2011)

- Woollongabba (15 April 2011)

- Fitzgibbon amended development scheme (29 July 2011)
- Blackwater (29 July 2011)

~  Moranbah (29 July 2011)

I have been involved in progressing the following development schemes to
Cabinet (pending Cabinet consideration):

Yarrabilba
Greater Flagstone
Ripley Valley
Caloundra

A brief description of each UDAs outlined above is provided in the following
clauses.

Qonoonba, Townsville

100,

101,

The OQonoonba UDA in Townsville falls under the Regional Housing Diversity
Program area, the aim of which is to demonstrate quality, high density
planning and development outcomes and deliver affordable housing outcomes
through diversity of lot and house sizes.

The UDA is a former Tropical and Aquatic Animal Health Laboratory,
comprising administration buildings, paddocks and aquaculture ponds, and

13
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102.

103.

104.

105.

was owned by the Department of Employment Economic Development and
Innovation. The site is now owned by the ULDA.

I am advised that the land was zoned Government and community purposes
under the Townsville City Council planning scheme, however the Council’s
Structure Plan dated 2005 indicates the long-term intention was to transition
the site to residential uses. No development application had been made over
the site.

I am advised a detailed